

No. 24-275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONTE PARRISH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Amanda R. Parker
Sarah Welch
Samuel V. Lioi
JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44114

Daniel C. Loesing
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215

Amanda K. Rice
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 733-3939
arice@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE AND RULE INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A. Legal Framework.....	10
B. Factual Background.....	11
C. Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. NOTICES OF APPEAL FILED AFTER THE ORDINARY APPEAL PERIOD EXPIRES RIPEN WHEN THE APPEAL PERIOD IS REOPENED.....	19
A. Premature notices of appeal generally take effect when an appeal period opens.	19
B. Section 2107(c) incorporates that ripening principle.....	27

C.	Ripening upon reopening is a simple jurisdictional rule that preserves § 2107(c)'s purpose.	34
II.	THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S SECOND-NOTICE REQUIREMENT LACKS ANY SOUND JUSTIFICATION.	42
A.	“Reopen” is consistent with ripening.	42
B.	A filing can be both a notice of appeal and a motion to reopen.	48
	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	41
<i>Acosta v. La. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 478 U.S. 251 (1986).....	24
<i>Alcorn County v. U.S. Interstate Supplies, Inc.</i> , 731 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Sacks v. Rothberg</i> , 845 F.2d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 598 U.S. 1 (2023).....	32
<i>Averhart v. Arredondo</i> , 773 F.2d 919 (7th Cir. 1985).....	26, 39
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001).....	20, 21, 42, 50
<i>Blanchard v. Frosh</i> , 2024 WL 4471726 (4th Cir. Oct. 11, 2024)	39
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003).....	32

<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	41, 45
<i>Brik v. McConnell</i> , No. 20-cv-1825 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 15, 2024).....	38
<i>Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	51
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	46
<i>Clark v. Cartledge</i> , 829 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	31
<i>Clausen v. SEA-3, Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 1181 (1st Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del. v. Larson</i> , 827 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Cuevas v. Reading & Bates Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 1371 (5th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Eason v. Dickson</i> , 390 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1968).....	23, 33

<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	21, 51
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	21, 51
<i>Evans v. Jones</i> , 366 F.2d 772 (4th Cir. 1966).....	27, 48
<i>Fallen v. United States</i> , 378 U.S. 139 (1964).....	22
<i>Farrow v. Tulupia</i> , 2022 WL 274489 (10th Cir. Jan. 31, 2022).....	15
<i>Firchau v. Diamond Nat’l Corp.</i> , 345 F.2d 269 (9th Cir. 1965).....	32, 43
<i>FirsTier Mortg. Co. v. Invs. Mortg. Ins. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 269 (1991).....	9, 22, 25, 31, 32, 43
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	20, 21
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	32
<i>Good v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 93 (6th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	25
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	51

<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs.</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017).....	28, 45, 50
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	34
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	35
<i>Hodge v. Hodge</i> , 507 F.2d 87 (3d Cir. 1976)	33
<i>Hoiness v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 297 (1948).....	20, 21
<i>Holden v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.</i> , 2023 WL 8798084 (3d Cir. Dec. 20, 2023).....	15
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC</i> <i>v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021).....	9, 46–48
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988).....	21, 36, 37
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans</i> , 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987) (en banc).....	27
<i>In re Grand Jury Impaneled Jan. 21, 1975</i> , 541 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1976)	22, 25, 33
<i>Jetco Elec. Indus. v. Gardiner</i> , 473 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1973).....	23

<i>Lemke v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 325 (1953).....	23, 24, 30, 34
<i>Lewis v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 850 F.2d 641 (10th Cir. 1988) (en banc).....	39
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	40
<i>Liberty Bell Bank v. Rogers</i> , 726 F. App'x 147 (3d Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	32
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 116 (2017).....	24, 33
<i>Markham v. Holt</i> , 369 F.2d 940 (5th Cir. 1966).....	23, 32
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	51
<i>Merchants & Planters Bank v. Smith</i> , 516 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Moore v. Nelson</i> , 611 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Morris v. Uhl & Lopez Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 1247 (10th Cir. 1971).....	23, 33
<i>N. Am. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Corr. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27, 41

<i>Norwood v. E. Allen Cnty. Schs.</i> , 825 F. App'x 383 (7th Cir. 2020).....	15, 50
<i>Peter v. NantKwest, Inc.</i> , 589 U.S. 23 (2019).....	32
<i>Reho v. United States</i> , No. 1:20-cr-775 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 13, 2022).....	38
<i>Richerson v. Jones</i> , 551 F.2d 918 (3d Cir. 1977)	23, 33
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992).....	9, 20, 21, 30, 33, 49–51
<i>Song Jook Suh v. Rosenberg</i> , 437 F.2d 1098 (9th Cir. 1971).....	32
<i>Swope v. Columbian Chems. Co.</i> , 281 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2002).....	27, 44
<i>Taylor v. Knapp</i> , 871 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1989).....	49
<i>Tilden Fin. Corp v. Palo Tire Serv., Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1979)	23, 33, 44
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 568 F.2d 111 (8th Cir. 1978).....	49
<i>United States v. Layton</i> , 855 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1988).....	27

<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 1998 WL 864012 (10th Cir. Dec. 14, 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Orejuela</i> , 2024 WL 5151216 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2024).....	37
<i>United States v. Parrish</i> , No. 05-cr-417 (M.D. Pa. May 23, 2024).....	13
<i>United States v. Valdosta-Lowndes Cnty.</i> <i>Hosp. Auth.</i> , 668 F.2d 1177 (11th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>United States v. Withers</i> , 638 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15, 50
<i>Van Orman v. Purkett</i> , 43 F.3d 1201 (8th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	28, 34
<i>Williams v. Bolger</i> , 633 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Williams v. Okoboji</i> , 599 F.2d 238 (8th Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>Wilson v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.</i> , 193 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Winters v. Taskila</i> , 88 F.4th 665 (6th Cir. 2023).....	15, 38, 50

Young v. Kenney,
949 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 37

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2107 2, 8–10, 16–18, 27, 28,
30–35, 39–41, 43, 45, 47, 48

Pub. L. 102-198, § 12 (Dec. 9, 1991) 27, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16A Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3950.6 (5th ed.)..... 39

28 C.F.R. § 540.14 37

28 C.F.R. § 540.16 38

28 C.F.R. § 543.11 40

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 47

Cal. Dep’t of Corr. Office of the Inspector
General, *Review of Correctional Facility
Mail Processing* (2002)..... 37

Cambridge English Dictionary, *English
Grammar Today*..... 30

Collins Dictionary (2025) 29

Dep’t of Corr. Office of the Inspector General,
*Review of Correctional Facility Mail
Processing* (2002)..... 37

Fed. R. App. P. 3..... 20, 33, 50

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	8, 11, 23–26, 30, 31, 34, 39, 47, 49
Fed. R. App. P. 22.....	49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6.....	46
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Federal Courts’ Electronic Filing by Pro Se Litigants</i> (2022).....	35
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2025).....	29
Pa. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Mail</i>	36
Justin Peters, <i>How America’s Model Prison Became the Most Horrific Facility in the Federal System</i> , SLATE (Nov. 20, 2013).....	12
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	41
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, 17-05, <i>Review of the Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Use of Restrictive Housing for Inmates with Mental Illness</i> (2017).....	12
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, 24-113, <i>Inspection of the Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Federal Correctional Institution Lewisburg</i> (2024).....	12

U.S. Marshals Service, <i>JPATS: A Day in the Life of Prisoner Transports</i> (Aug. 23, 2024)	37
U.S. Postal Service, Analysis of FY 2023 Performance (2024)	36
U.S. Postal Service Office of Inspector General, Spring 2024 Semiannual Report to Congress (2024).....	36
U.S. Postal Service, <i>Postal Service Mission and “Motto”</i>	36
